### RECEIVED

10:04 am, Mar 13, 2009

Alameda County Environmental Health

580 Second Street, Suite 260 Oakland, CA 94607 510.693.1241 markus@amicusenv.com

March 4, 2009

Mr. Leroy Griffin Assistant Fire Marshall City of Oakland Fire Department 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Terradev Jefferson, LLC Property 645 Fourth Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Thank you in advance for your continued assistance with this important project. Over the course of the past few months I've forwarded copies of the September 2006 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report and other correspondence. This letter report and attachments follows up on and updates the earlier transmittals.

In the time that has passed since my last letter I have reviewed the file in greater detail and have observed that soil sampling conducted at the time of tank closure indicated the presence of residual hydrocarbons. Given the site setting and the conditions observed during tank abandonment it appears that further action to better quantify the nature and significance of the residual hydrocarbons is necessary prior to formal regulatory closure being granted.

In cases such as this, I believe it is customary for your office to engage an evaluation by the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH). To speed the process, I will forward a copy of this report to their attention and upload it to their ftp site. I believe all they will need then from you is an affirmation that this is a case you'd like them to work on.

#### Background

The property is located in the greater Jack London Square area, in a commercial and light industrial neighborhood (Figure 1). According to the tank closure report by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (Golden Gate), an underground fuel storage tank (UST) was discovered beneath the sidewalk at the referenced property in 2006 (see Figure 2 for tank location). The property owner believes that evidence of the tank was first noticed during 2006 building renovations.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments completed in support of the purchase (1999) and for refinancing in 2006 indicate that no sign of an underground tank was observed during associated site inspections. The Phase I author also interviewed persons knowledgeable with the property from the 1950s until the time of the Phase I; the interviewees could recollect no underground tank being used during the period of their familiarity.

A review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps reveals no evidence of subject site use that would potentially require an underground tank, and as such it is difficult to discern precisely when the tank was installed or operated. Figure 3 shows the 1961 Sanborn Map and neighborhood features. Based on the Phase I interviews, it is assumed the tank was installed and last used prior to the 1950s. State and local regulations require the proper abandonment of tanks that are no longer used to store or dispense fuels, thus the abandonment work after tank discovery in 2006.

As documented in the Golden Gate September 21, 2006 Tank Closure Report (Attachment A), the tank at the subject site was determined to have a capacity of 1,000 gallons, with a bottom invert measured at between 7.5 and 8 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Golden Gate, after consultation with the City of Oakland it was determined that building structural considerations prohibited physical tank removal and that in-place abandonment was the appropriate means to close the subject UST. The tank was cleaned and filled with concrete slurry on September 5, 2006.

At the direction of the Oakland Fire Department, two holes were cored in the bottom of the cleaned tank prior to its abandonment to enable the collection of samples of underlying material. Golden Gate reports that the media beneath the tank (sediments) was wet, but that groundwater was not encountered. Results of analysis of the sampled sediments indicated the presence of residual fuel hydrocarbons in both samples, with concentrations higher in the sample collected from the western end of the tank. This sample was shown by laboratory analysis to contain gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons at a concentration of 10,000 mg/kg and benzene, a component of gasoline, at a concentration of 130 mg/kg. These concentrations exceed applicable guidance (Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels) for commercial settings (all beneficial groundwater use scenarios).

Golden Gate reports that groundwater was not encountered beneath the tank, but that the collected tank-bottom samples were moist. Review of reports generated during the assessment of a nearby property (Allen Property, 325 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, across MLK Way from the subject site) indicate that groundwater was first encountered in investigative borings at depths ranging from approximately 7 to 15 feet bgs, and that water levels in completed monitoring wells stabilized at between 8 and 9 feet bgs. It is therefore likely that the Golden Gate samples were collected from groundwater-saturated sediments. According to reports of investigation generated for the Allen property across the street from the study site, groundwater in this area flows towards south/southeast.

It should be noted that the review of Sanborn Maps revealed the presence of a gas station opposite the subject site on the corner of Fourth and Grove Street (now Martin Luther King Way). The gas station appears to have been constructed between 1952 and 1957 and operated until the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) corridor was constructed on this land around 1970. The relationship (if any) between this historic service station and residual hydrocarbons found at the subject site is unknown.

#### Recommendations

Based on prior experience in similar settings, a request for closure will not be considered without a more complete understanding of the magnitude and extent of the hydrocarbons detected during tank abandonment.

The results of Golden Gate measurements and testing indicate the bottom of the tank to coincide with the approximate top of the underlying interval of water-saturated sediments. It is the presence of hydrocarbons in groundwater in the vicinity of the former tank that therefore requires further evaluation.

The presence of the occupied building prohibits the advancement of exploratory borings directly downgradient of the abandoned UST. The most proximal downgradient sample location is on the Third Street side of the building, several hundred feet from the abandoned tank, likely too far for a relevant sample to be collected. The area immediately adjacent to the sample exhibiting the highest concentration of fuel hydrocarbons, however, is accessible, as is the area on the eastern, indirectly-downgradient end of the tank. Were a significant quantity of gasoline compound-containing groundwater be resident in the vicinity of the abandoned tank it is expected that it would be detected in these accessible locations.

#### **Investigative Intent**

The purpose of the proposed assessment is the evaluation of conditions proximal to the abandoned UST. If the results of evaluation identify a condition warranting further evaluation the report of findings will include a description of recommended additional investigative measures. File closure will be recommended in the event the proposed assessment finds residual hydrocarbons below applicable guidance concentrations. It should be noted that in areas where groundwater levels fluctuate seasonally longer term monitoring is appropriate prior to closure consideration. As documented in assessments of nearby parcels, however, this area of Alameda County does not experience such water level fluctuation, and consequently does not require a four-quarter, full-hydrologic-cycle, closure assessment.

#### Proposed Investigative Methodology

It is recommended that groundwater near the eastern and western ends of the abandoned tank be evaluated (Figure 4). This evaluation should be conducted by way of collection of water samples from properly constructed temporary groundwater monitoring wells.

#### Pre-Field Activity

As the temporary wells will be emplaced in the sidewalk, appropriate City of Oakland permits will be required. A utility survey will be conducted prior to drilling.

#### Drilling and Well Construction

Borings for the emplacement of the temporary wells will be drilled using conventional hollow-stem auger methods. The western boring will be continuously sampled by means of a driven split-spoon for the purposes of a detailed sedimentologic evaluation.

Each boring will be advanced to a depth of 20 feet bgs, 10 feet below the approximate top of the water-saturated interval. A well will be built inside the augers, with the filter pack poured around the screened interval as the augers are withdrawn. Each well will be constructed of 15 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted well screen threaded to seven feet of solid PVC riser. The riser shall extend two feet above grade and be fitted with a lockable cap. This construction will ensure the top of the water-bearing zone will intersect a screened interval; the riser above grade will permit easy removal following sampling.

The well annulus above the filter pack will be filled first with a one foot-thick layer of hydrated bentonite pellets then to near-grade with sediments produced from the upper several feet of drilling. Given the shallow depth and boring location relative to the UST these sediments are expected to be free of the residual hydrocarbons anticipated to be present at depth. The boring will be completed with a thin layer of Portland<sup>®</sup> cement at grade to ensure against the infiltration of surface runoff in the event of precipitation.

The wells will be developed immediately after installation by surging and pumping until free of sediment. Development water and well cuttings will be securely drummed, labeled as non-hazardous waste, with arrangements made for expedient transport and disposal. The wells will be removed a week after sampling, following receipt and review of the analytical data. The wells will be pulled from their borings, annular material tamped down to a depth no less than five feet from grade, and a one-foot bentonite seal emplaced above the compacted sediments. The seal will be hydrated and the boring filled to and finished at grade with cement.

#### Sampling and Analysis

As the presumed source of the release is the former UST, hydrocarbon-containing sediments would first be encountered at an interval coincident with the tank bottom/top of groundwater. The investigative endeavor therefore targets hydrocarbons in groundwater; sediment sampling and analysis will yield no data of practical value. The temporary monitoring wells will be sampled the day following their installation and development.

Following the measurement of depth to water, the monitoring wells will be purged of three casing volumes of standing water to facilitate the collection of a sample representative of conditions in the neighboring sediments. Samples will be collected using pre-cleaned disposable bailers, transferred to appropriately sized and preserved laboratory-supplied glassware, and transported under chain-of-custody control to a certified environmental laboratory for analysis. Samples will be analyzed for concentrations of:

- Gasoline-range (lower boiling point) hydrocarbons (TPHg);
- Middle-distillate hydrocarbons (TPHd);
- Fuel-related volatile organic compounds (BTEX).

#### **Reporting**

A report of investigation will be prepared following completion of the above-described investigative activities. The report will include a comprehensive description of methodology, field observations and analytical results. The report will conclude with a summary of findings and recommendations for additional assessment or immediate closure.

### <u>Schedule</u>

The evaluation will commence shortly after receiving your concurrence with the proposed evaluation and objectives. It is anticipated that a report of investigation will be published within 10 weeks of this affirmation.

Thank you in advance for your guidance and assistance. Please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone or email if you have questions or require any clarification.

Most sincerely,



Markus B. Niebanck, PG Principal

#### Attachments

A – Golden Gate Tank Removal September 21, 2006 Tank Closure Report B - Figures

Cc Ms. Donna Drogos, Alameda County Environmental Health Ms. Sara May, Metrovation, 580 Second Street, Oakland, CA 94607

### ATTACHMENT A

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL REPORT – SEPTEMBER 2006

amicus



### TANK CLOSURE REPORT

645 Fourth Street Oakland, California 94607 Job No. 8795

September 21, 2006

Prepared For:

Terradev Jefferson, LLC. c/o Colleen Chadsey P.O. Box 530 Alameda, CA 94501



inHall

Tim Hallen Registered Environmental Assessor 08006

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER SHEET

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	SITE LOCATION	1
2.	SITE HISTORY	1
3.	TANK CLOSURE	1
4.	TANK AND SOIL CONDITION	2
5.	TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING	2
6.	TANK REMOVAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS	2
7.	SITE RESTORATION	2
8.	FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION	2

FIGURES PHOTOS TABLE ATTACHMENTS

### 1. SITE LOCATION

The subject commercial property is located at 645 Fourth Street, between Martin Luther King Jr Way and Jefferson Street in Oakland, California. Figure 1 attached shows the general site vicinity.

### 2. SITE HISTORY

One underground storage tank (UST) containing gasoline was located beneath the grade along the Fourth Street frontage of the property. The tank had a capacity of approximately 1,000 gallons, measuring approximately 10 feet in length by 4 feet in diameter, and was constructed of a single-walled steel. The fill port was located on the west end of the tank. The age of the tank is unknown. The approximate location of the tank as well as nearby streets is shown on the attached Figure 2.

### 3. TANK CLOSURE

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) applied for and obtained permits from the City of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency, the City of Oakland Building Division, and the Oakland Fire Department. Copies of the permits are attached.

On August 9, 2006, GGTR mobilized its equipment and began work on the project. The concrete pavement covering the tank was removed and disposed of at a local recycler. The overburden soil covering the tank was removed and placed in a covered container adjacent to the tank excavation in the parking lane of Fourth Street. Measurements indicated the bottom of the tank to be 7.5 to 8 feet below the grade.

Because the removal of the tank would threaten the stability of the foundation of the building, GGTR, in a letter addressed to the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau, requested closure of the tank by abandonment in place. The Oakland Fire Department subsequently granted permission for tank closure in place. A copy of the letter from GGTR, requesting UST closure in place is attached.

As part of the tank closure operations, GGTR contracted Clearwater Environmental to pump the residual product from the tank and piping into a tanker truck. GGTR then pressure- washed the interior of the tank with 180-degree water under 3000-psi pressure. Toxic enzyme was used to break down thick oil deposits. After a third washing, Clearwater Environmental removed the wash and rinse water from the tank and transported the Non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid (325 Gallons) under Uniform Waste Manifest No. 2530088 to the Alviso Independent Oil facility in Alviso, California. A Copy of the liquid waste manifest is attached.

On September 5, 2006, upon the approval of the Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau, Central Concrete, under contract by GGTR, filled the entire capacity of the tank with a concrete-slurry. Mr. Jesse Kupers of the Oakland Fire Department witnesses the tank closure. A copy of the Central Concrete receipt is attached. Photographs of the tank abandonment activities are attached.

### 4. TANK AND SOIL CONDITION

No holes were observed in the tank shell. No soil discoloration was observed in the tank overburden soil. Hydrocarbon odors were noted in the soil beneath the tank.

### 5. TANK ABANDONMENT SAMPLING

Prior to abandonment activities, under the direction of Mr. Keith Matthews of the Oakland Fire Department, GGTR collected one four-point composite soil sample from the soil stockpile containing the overburden soil. The composite stockpile sample was labeled 8795-SP-(A-D). By coring through the bottom of the tank, GGTR also collected a soil sample from beneath each end of the former tank. Soil sample 8795-EX-E-9' was collected from the east end of the excavation at approximately 9 feet below the grade surface. Soil sample 8795-EX-W-9' was collected from the west end of the excavation at approximately 9 feet below the grade surface. All samples were transported to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAL ELAP# 2346) under the formal chain-of-custody protocol for the required analyses. All sample locations are shown on the attached Figure 2.

### 6. TANK ABANDONMENT SAMPLE ANALYSIS

The tank excavation and stockpile composite soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D, by EPA Method 8015M), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G, by EPA Method 8260B) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method 8260B), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE; EPA Method 8260B). The results are tabulated on the attached Sampling Results Form. A copy of the laboratory certificate of analysis is attached.

### 7. SITE RESTORATION

By September 8, 2006, GGTR backfilled the excavation with the stockpiled overburden soil and clean imported soil. The excavation backfill soil was subsequently compacted and the concrete grade was replaced.

### 8. FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION

There was no visual evidence of contamination in the overburden soil but there was visual evidence of contamination in the soil underlying the tank. Groundwater was not encountered during the tank removal or sampling activities. However, the soil samples collected from under the tank were wet samples. The analytical results from the State Certified Laboratory following the tank removal activities showed significant concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX in both samples collected from under the tank (see the attached Table). A Maximum of 10,000 mg/kg of TPH-G and 130 mg/kg of benzene were detected in the soil sample collected from under the UST. Further subsurface investigation and cleanup are at the discretion of the Oakland Fire Department and the Alameda County Health Care Agency.

# **FIGURES**





# PHOTOS





## TABLE

- 4 -Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA

### SAMPLING RESULTS FORM

Underground Storage Tank Site Address:

645 Fourth Street, Oakland, CA 94607

### Business Site Name: Childrens Hospital at 645 Fourth Street

Description	Sample Depth		Date	Soil Type		1	results expre	ssed in par	ts per millio	n			
Sample ID (Specify location: ie, tank, pipe, stockpile) and number	(Indicate depth of sample from grade)	sample from	sample from	Media (soil/water)	(Date Sample was collected	(specify if sand, clay, fill, etc.)	трн-d	трн-с	В	Т	E	x	мтве *
8795-SP (A-D) (Stockpile)	N/A	soil	8/23/2006	Clay/Sand	ND < 10	ND < 5	ND < 0.25	ND < 0.25	ND < 0.25	ND < 0.5	ND < 0.2		
8795-EX-E-9' (Excavation Eest Sidewall)	9 Feet	soil	8/23/2006	Clay/Sand	ND < 25	920	6.8	55	18	110	ND < 1.2		
(Excavation Best Statewall) 8795-EX-W-9' (Excavation West Sidewall)	9 Feet	soil	8/23/2006	Clay/Sand	ND < 120	10000	130	1000	230	1200	ND < 12		
8795-R3 (Rinset Water)	N/A	water	8/23/2006	N/A	N/A	<u>1</u> .1	0.031	0.13	ND < 0.025	1.9	N/A		

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene TTLC Lead = Total Threshold Limit Concentration for Lead STLC Lead = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration for Lead MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether NA = Not Analyzed ND = Non-Detectable Results

Results listed in parts per million

List of additional analytical results and detection limits on attached certified lab reports \* All remaining fuel oxygenetes are non detected.

# ATTACHMENTS

PERMITS LETTER REQUESTING TANK CLOSURE IN PLACE LIQUID MANIFEST CENTRAL CONCRETE RECEIPT ANALYTICAL REPORT OFD APPLICATION FOR TANK ABANDONMENT UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATION FORM: UST FACILITY

City Of Oakland FIRE PREVENTION BURE 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 33 Oakland California 94612-203 510-238-3851	41		C	)r Re ilíorn	To Excavate And move Inflammable na September 15, nk Permit Numbe	e Liquid Tan , 2006	air, iks
Permission Is Hereby Granted To: UST Removal Ga	soline 7	Fank And Excav	ate Commencing:		Feet Inside:		Line.
On The: 645 Site Address: 640 4th St., Oakland, CA 946	07	Present	Storage:				
Owner: Terradev Jefferson, LLC		Address: P.O.	. Box 530, Alamed	a, CA	94501	Phone:	510-839-4000
Applicant: Golden Gate Tank Removal		Address: 255	Shipley St., San Fi	rancis	co, CA 94107	Phone:	415-512-1555
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To	Be Disturbed :	х	No. Of Tanks	1	Capacity	1000	Gallons, Each

Sep

102

06 04:21p

9 د م

### Remarks

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing, Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

<b>CERTIFICATE</b> (	OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPE	CTION
$\int$	Type Of Inspection:	ize in Males
spection Fee Paid: S 540.00	Primary Piping Test: Inspected By:	Date:
ceived By: Cash Receipt # 907456	Secondary Containment & Sump Testing: Inspected By:	Date:
	Final: Inspected Ry.	Nate:

Distribution: White - Fire Prevention Bureau, Yellow - Contractor

CITY OF OAKLAND • Community and Economic Development Agency 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • FAX (510) 238-2263 Job Site 640 3RD ST Parcel# 001 -0123-009-00 App1# X0600797 Descr TANK REMOVAL Permit Issued 08/09/06 Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P USA # Util Co. Job # Acctg#: Util Fund #: Station of the Applent 🖉 Phone# Lic# Owner TERRADEV JEFFERSON LLC <u>-</u>License Classes--X й - <u>а</u> шы 145 Contractor GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL (415)512-1555 616521 A C8 A‡ch/Engr 14 . NERLOUSEN Agent 13 Applic Addr 255 SHIPLEY ST, SAN FRANCISCO, D, CA, 94107 \$414.25 TOTAL FELL \$61.00 Applic \$.00 Process \$34.30 Rec Mgmt \$.00 Invstg \$18.95 Tech Enh E Base JOB SITE ADDRESS 100 New Cours <u>e instant</u> DIST:

OF OAA
Office of Planning and Building

# **EXCAVATION PERMIT**



PAGE 2 of 2

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK

ENGINEERING

Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance.
X0600797 SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION = 2 CAL OI
APPROX. START DATE
24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS
616521 A
ATTENTION: 1307584
1- State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This permit is not all the secured an inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA islands.
- Prior to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 229 2651
3- 48 hours prior to re-paving, a compaction certificate is required (waived for approved slurry backfill).
OWNER/BUILDER
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).  I the source of the property, an exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) I am improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two does not apply to an owner of the property, an exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) I am improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does and professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of the property, an exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) I and improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will be the property an exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code). I an exempt under Sec
D I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars (\$100) or less).
NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permittee shall and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indennify, save and hold barmless the City, its officers sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permitte by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property cormit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.
hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that I have read his permit and agree to its requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under penalty of law.
ignature of Permittee Agent for XET Contractor Owner 8/1/06
ATE STREET LAST Date  SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?  REQUIRED? DYES DNO (NOV L-IAN D)
DATE ISSUED

### OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT/FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT

250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 • (510) 238-3927

### HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

Site Number Facility Name	Facility Address	Zip Code
Children Hospital	GUT UM	
	ion Report	
	INSPECT GRANTED	
Sani Malaely - P	.E. Onsite	
CT I I O		
taile to top.	) - Concrete Dovred	in .
Will Sude Fil tones	(02)	
	·	
	s	
Facility Contact/Print Name:	Inspected By: Insp. Griffin	238-7759
	Num Insp. Kupers	238-7054

		238-7759
	Num Insp. Kupers	238-7054
Facility Contact/Signature:	238-3927 Insp. Matthews	238-2396
	Insp. Gomez	238-7253
1111Milla 1:30	Date: 9/01	
538-156 (05/05)		



August 14, 2006

Mr. Hernan Gomez City of Oakland, Alameda County Fire Prevention Bureau 250 Frank Ogawa, Ste. 3341 Oakland, CA 94612-2032

### RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal 645 Fourth St Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Gomez,

Golden Gate Tank Removal requests permission to abandon in place, by slurrying with concrete, an underground storage tank (UST) at the property located at **645 Fourth St**, **Oakland, CA 94607** (Parcel # 001-0123-008/009). The UST is located within one foot of the structural retaining wall of the property. Removing the UST might jeopardize the integrity of the building structure. Therefore, we propose to leave the tank in place. The UST has a 1,000-gallon capacity, made of steel, and used to contain Diesel. (Photos and site map are attached).

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions please contact me at 415-512-1555.



# State of California—Environmental Protection Agency Form Approved OMB No. 2050–0039 (Expires 9-30-99) Please print or type. Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.

### See Instructions on back of page 6.

3. Generator's None and Mulling Address 4. Generator's Phone ( 1 5. State Generator's Phone ( 1 5. State Transporter 1 Company Nome 6. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter 1 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12. Containen 3. Grant State Class State	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID No.	Manifest Documer			Information is not requir	ed by Federal law.
4. Generator's Home ( )     5. Transporter 1 Company Nome     6. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     8. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     8. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     8. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     8. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     8. US EPA ID Number     7. Transporter 2 Company Nome     7. Transporterements, CR 1 In on				A. Stole M	anifest Document N	umber	N
A. Generator's Home [ ]     A. Generator's ID     A. Generato		计描述 主要的名词形式	•			Sec. 5	
4. Generator's Protes ( 1) 5. Transporter 1 Company Nome 6. US EPA ID Number 6. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 9. Designeted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12. Centainer 13. Transporter 3. Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 14. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Listed Above 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Listed Above 17. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Listed with the common of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper th maxing, and Industry generator, I centify that have a program in place to reduce the volume and excirctle dobove by proper th maxing, and Industry generator, I centify that have a program in place to reduce the volume and excirctle dobove by proper th and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill am a undig quality generator, is have a good faith effort to minimize it and the environment; 026, fill				B. State G	enerator's ID		
	Generator's Phone ( )			1 1			
7. Irransporter 2 Company Name       8. US EPA ID Number       E. Stele Transporter's ID         9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address       10. US EPA ID Number       F. Transporter's Phone         9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address       10. US EPA ID Number       G. Sate Facility's ID         11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Containers.       13. Tore         a.       14. Facility's Phone       13. Tore       14.         b.       14.       14.       14.       14.         c.       14.       14.       14.       14.         c.       14.       14.       14.       14.         c.       14.       14.       14.       14.         d.       14.       14.       14.       14.         d.       15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       5.       5.       5.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       5.       5.       6.       5.         16.       GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION. Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper the marked, and labeled, and ore in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway accurating to applicable international and namine if and handling and to applicable international and namine if and balance and balanch		6. US EPA ID Number		C. State T	ransporter's ID <u>[Rese</u>	rved.]	
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome       8. US EPA ID Number       E. Stelle Transporter's ID         9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address       10. US EPA ID Number       G. State Tactility's ID         9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address       10. US EPA ID Number       G. State Tactility's ID         11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Containers.       13. Tact         0.       State Tactility Site       14. Facility's Phone       14. Facility's Phone         0.       State Tactility Site       10. US EPA ID Number)       12. Containers.         0.       Type       Quantity       13. Tact         0.       Type       Quantity       14. Facility's Phone         11. US DOT Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for       14. Facility's Phone         12. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for       2         13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       2       2       2         14. Generative and Learning Codes for on an and respects in proper condition for transport by biginery according to applicable international and		1		D. Transp	orter's Phone	11 - 11 - 1 - 1 - 1	• . 5 ?*
7. Transporter 2 Company Home         9. Designated facility Name and Site Address         10. US EPA ID Number         9. Designated facility Name and Site Address         11. US DOT Description finduding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number!         12. Containers.         13. Tota         0.         0.         0.         0.         0.         14. Facility's Phone         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimaked, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to aspirable instantional materia         17. If any Joint Control Control Interview and Modified Information         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimaked, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to aspirable instantional materia         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimaked, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to aspirable instantional materia         17. Transporter, J. Okanovledgement of Receipt of Materials         18. Transporter, J. Okanovledgement of Receipt of Materials.         19. Transporter, J.				F. State Tr	ransporter's ID Rese	ived.l	(r ) , w
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address       10. US EPA ID Number       C. State Facility's ID         11. US DOT Description linduding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number!       12. Containers       13. Total         0.       No.       Type       Counting         0.       State Facility's ID       13. Total         0.       No.       Type       Counting         0.       Image: Counting Counting       13. Total       Counting         0.       Image: Counting Counting       13. Total       Counting         0.       Image: Counting       Image: Counting       13. Total         0.       Image: Counting       Image: Counting       13. Total         14.       Image: Counting       Image: Counting       13. Total         15.       Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       Image: Counting       Image: Counting         16.       GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Image: Counting Codes for marked, and lobaled, and are in all respective condition for transport by highway according to applicable intercontion and and marked in the conservation of the conservation of the countered of back by proper shimarked, and lobaled, and are in all respective conditions for transport by highway according to applicable intercontion and and marked in the set set and had duality of the conservation of the conservation of the counter of the counter of the counter of the conservating eneration; I certify that I have a progr	Transporter 2 Company Name	6, 03 LTX ID Romber				,	
9. Designated Facility Nome and all Address       10. Color No Face         11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       No.       Type         0.       No.       Type       Quantity         0.       Image: Standard S							
H. Facility's Phone         11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Continers         0.       No.         0.       Ype         0.       Value         1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Continers         0.       Value         0.       Value         1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Hondling Cades for         1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Hondling Cades for         1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       C.         1. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION. Libereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described chave by proper shift marked, and Labeled, and and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and antiar fit on a large quantity generator. J centify that have a program in place to reduce the value and taxicity of waste generated to the distribution of the content, storage, or dispatch currently available to me which minimizes H and the spectration and materiary available to me which minimizes H and the spectration and materiary available to me which minimizes H and the spectration of and materials         1. Creationters, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         1. Transporter, J Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Si	Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10, US EPA ID Number		G. State I	acility's 1D	1 1	1 ( ] )
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Containers       13. Tote Quantity         0.       Type       Quantity         0.       Image: Control of the second seco				H Encilit			
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)       12. Containers       13. Tote Quantity         0.       Type       Quantity         1.       Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for Quantity         1.       Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for Quantity         1.       Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative Sector Handling Instructions and Additional Information       C.         1.       Generative S							
0.       0.         b.       1.         c.       1.         d.       1.         J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for 0.         1.       Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for 0.         15.       Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         16.       GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper sh marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to rage or all system currently availy deliver at minimize my waste generation and sele available to me and that I have selected the practicable method of the target or target or all system currently availy deliver at minimize my waste generation and sele available to me and that I can afford.         Printe/Typed Name       Signature         17.       Transporter J. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials         18.       Transporter Z. #Echnowledgement of Receipt of Materials         18.       Transporter Z. #Echnowledgement of Receipt of Materials			<u> </u>	غممه اعمد	13 Total	14. Unit	1
b.       Image: Stress of the second se	. US DOT Description (including Proper Shippir	1g Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)	No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt/Vol	I. Wasie Number
b.       Image: Control of the second s							State
b.       c.         c.       c.         d.       c.         d.       c.         1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for a.         1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for a.         1.5. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Libereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimarked, and labeled, and are protected by merger condition for transport by highway accurately described above by proper shimarked, and labeled, and are protected by merger condition for transport by highway accurate a diskicity of waste generated nation and nation and the environment: OR, if I am a largeristicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes in and the environment: OR, if I am a sublet of the active the accurate a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selector available to me and that i can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Trapsporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter 2 & Echnowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature		· 전에서 소유한 안 것 없다.			1 12 12 12 5	┢	EPA/Other
c. d. d. l. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for G. L. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for G. L. C. 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information L. C. 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper sh marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and that I and I are aviant generator. I certify that i have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the a practicable and that I can afford. Printed/Typed Name Signature L. Trapiporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Printed/Typed Name I. Trapiporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials I. Transporter 2 definewledgement of Receipt of Materials					<u>      2 K.U.</u>		State
d.         J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above         K. Handling Codes for a.         C.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimarked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if it am a large quantity generator, I certify that there a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter, 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter, 2 & definewledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature	b.		ļ				
d.         J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above         K. Handling Codes for a.         C.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimarked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if it am a large quantity generator, I certify that there a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter, 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter, 2 & definewledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature			ļ				EPA/Other
d.         J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above         K. Handling Codes for a.         C.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shimarked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if it am a large quantity generator, I certify that there a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I have salested the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes it and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter, 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter, 2 & definewledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature					<u> </u>		State
1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for a.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shmarked, and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international antiar if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have special diversity generator, I have made a goad faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selec available to me and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         1.17. Transporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         1.18. Transporter 2 Afeknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature	τ.						
1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for a.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shmarked, and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international antiar if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have special diversity generator, I have made a goad faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selec available to me and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         1.17. Transporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         1.18. Transporter 2 Afeknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature							EPA/Other
1. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above       K. Handling Codes for a.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         1.16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shmarked, and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international antiar if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have special diversity generator, I have made a goad faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selec available to me and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         1.17. Transporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         1.18. Transporter 2 Afeknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature						Ì	State
2. Additional Descriptions for indicators stated above       a.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper sh marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the and the environment; OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selection without it can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter; 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter 2 & & Kinowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature					1		EPA/Other
2. Additional Descriptions for indicators stated above       a.         15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information       c.         16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper sh marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the and the environment; OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and selection without it can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter; 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter 2 & & Kinowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature						_	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper sh marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nation if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that i have a program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated to the d practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the and the environment; OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select available to me and that I can afford.         Printed/Typed Name       Signature         17. Transporter, I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature         18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Signature	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additiona	l Information	a de ser glesse <del></del> 28 gewane			<b>d.</b>	TAN 6
17. Transporter, 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials       Printed/Typed Name       Anne       18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	marked, and labeled, and are in all respect if I am a large quantity generator, I certify practicable and that I have selected the pri- and the environment; OR, if I am a small a available to me and that I can afford.	its in proper condition for transport by highwa y that I have a program in place to reduce thi acticable method of treatment, storage, or dis quantity generator, I have made a goad faith	e volume and toxicity	of waste gene	proted to the degree	I have deter sent and fut best waste m	mined to be econom
Printed/Typed Name     Signature       Argent The second se	rrinted/ lyped Name	aignoiore					
Printed/Typed Name     Signature       Argent The second se	17. Transporter, 1 Acknowledgement of Receip	t of Materials			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	Printed/Typed Name	Signature				۸   ۸	Nonth Doy
	August March Lad Co. A. C. M. C. C.						<u>A 6   /   4</u>
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Naple		<u> </u>				Nonth Day
19. Discrepancy Indication Space	19. Discrepancy Indication Space						
	I						
20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.	20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of	of receipt of hazardous materials covered by th	nis manifest except as 1	noted in liem	19.	······································	Month Day

#### DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

CONCRETE SUPP a U.S. CONCRET	1Y,CO., INC./ 4	889 STOCK QUEEL 1 CAPITOL 20	TON AVE, PLAI TON AVE, PLAI NE PLANTS #3 ANT #5 CITY PLANT #8 <u>MAIN OFFIC</u>	NT #2 & #4	HAYWAI OAKLAN WALNUT BRENTW	I FRANCISCO PLANT # RD PLANT #1 ID PLANT #1 I CREEK PLANT #14 I CREEK PLANTS #15 & IVE., PHONE: (866) 422	#16	ELK GRO RIO LINE LINCOLN CAMERO	TOMER JOB ( NTON PLANTS #17 OVE PLANTS #20 & DA PLANTS #22 & I PLANT #24 DN PARK PLANT # CONTROL NUMBE	7 & #18 & #21 : #23 : 25
、				SAN JO	OSE, CA 95	126 FAX (866) 404-10	75	1	2 0195:	17
THIS IS TO CERTIFY of accuracy, as prescribed	that the following descr by Chapter 7 (comme	ribed commodity incing with Section	was weighed, mea n 12700) of Divisi	asured or cou	nted by a w	R CERTIFICATE reighmaster whose signatu siness and Professions Cod	re is on t	Tie his certificate	CKET NUMBER BEL	<b>ow</b> 3 authoril
Standards of the California	Department of Food a	and Agriculture.				siness and Protessions Cod	de, admir	nistered by f	e Division of Measure	≥ment
	11:5	5 10-3 Arrive		10-5 Start Discharg	<sup>*</sup> ر	10-6 Finish Disch.	10-9 Leave	Job Site	10-10 Arrive Plant	
Delay Explanation / W	/ere Cylinders Taker	n? / Pump War	sh Y or N	1.7.0		+ .251	•	40		
				- - 		Drum Rev. (	CTST		Finish	
SEE BACK SIDE for P WATER ADDED IN EXC CONCRETE PROPERTIE	is, including col	MITS WILL REDU LOR, AND IS AI	HALE STRENGTH	ALID ACCE	CT WA K SPC	TICE: MY SIGNATURE BE RNING NOTICE ON REVI DNSIBLE FOR ANY DAMA				
Water added to this loc			fair			AD RECEIVED BY			······································	
GALS	GALS	GALS	GALS	1/4 LOAD	X Bany	action effektiv or in equity infrancessary to the reasonable attorney's tees and cost	enforce or in	erpret the terms of	this surpement the provide new	•
TRUCK NO. LOAD SIZE / U	INIT MIX NUMBE	ER	GALS	SLUMP	GALS entitle	USE	s in addition t	o any other relief to	which he may be entitled. DATE	
CENTRAL CONCRETE SUPPLY C	5. (10) 3.(40)	H ØBS		7 . QI	A	FTEE,			(49 · 05 / 1	MF.
- Robert L				PLANT		TICKET NUMBER	TIME DU		ORDER NO.	
SOLD TO				CUSTOME		P.O.	JOB NO	*00	LOAD NO.	8
	时 的任何 有		VAI.	437	250		1	111		ì
CAS ALL ST	REFT, UNKL	, AUO Coloman		-,			N	IAP PAGE	DRIVER	·
	JATALIG INTERN	17 7 PHF4F2	* /				F	REV TRK		
		TOTAL ORDER	PRODUCT COD	E PRODUC	CT DESCRIPTIC	DN		PRICE	THE MOREL	
LOAD SIZE / UNIT	CUM. QUANTITY							FRIVE	COD AM	OUNT
LOAD SIZE / UNIŢ					\$					
LOAD SIZE / UNIT	CUM. QUANTITY	44) 100	3001085	5 3 9	SK SLI					
LOAD SIZE / UNIŢ		13 18	3001085 964	5 3 9		URRY MENTAL COMP				
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 9						
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTRAL COMPA		"Ř.	C. T	TANI
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTOL COMM 15SC	vvv	r Az	L Fir T	TAN,
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTAL COMM 95SL SHORTLOA			L Fir T	TAN,
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTAL COMPA 95 SC SHORTLOA TAX THIS	2 <b></b>		L Fir T	γAŃ,
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTAL COMM 95SL SHORTLOA	0 5 5 5 5		L Fir T	η <sub>θ</sub> λί,
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTAL COMPA 75SC SHORTLOA TAX THIS TOTAL THI	0 5 5 5 5			<b>γ</b> ηλί,
LOAD SIZE / UNIT				5 3 J EN	иком	MENTAL COMPA 75SC SHORTLOA TAX THIS TOTAL THI	0 5 5 5 5	AD .	BY	<b>γ</b> ηλί,

. . . .

· ·

WARNING. INITIDIANS TO FUEL ATTICATE

•

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Lab Certificate Number: 51031

Issued: 08/25/2006

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Sami Malaeb Golden Gate Tank Removal 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107

Project Number: 8795 Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

### Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On August 23, 2006, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Matrix Test / Comments

Solid

Composite TPH-Extractable: EPA 8015B TPH-Purgeable: GC/MS VOCs: EPA 8260B

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Hunshy

Laurie Glantz-Murphy Laboratory Director

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Golden Gate Tank Removal 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Attn: Sami Malaeb

### Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: 8795

Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

### **Certificate of Analysis - Data Report**

Samples Received: 08/23/2006 Sample Collected by: client

						•	ate: 8/23/2006	
VOCs: EPA 8260B Parameter	Result Q	ual D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Benzene	ND	50	250	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
/ Toluene	ND	50	250	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
Ethyl Benzene	ND	50	250	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
Xylenes, Total	ND	50	500	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	ND	50	250	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND	50	250	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND	50	2000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
Diisopropyl Ether	ND	50	250	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND	50	250	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823P
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Control	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: EricKa	ım
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.5	60	- 130				Reviewed by: MaiCl	hiTu
Dibromofluoromethane	84.6	60	- 130					
Tolucne-d8	94.6	60	- 130					
TPH-Purgeable: GC/MS								
Parameter	Result (	)ual D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline	ND	50	5000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/23/2006	PM060823F
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Contro	Limits (%)				Analyzed by: EricKi	um
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	60	- 130				Reviewed by: MaiC	hiTu
Dibromofluoromethane	91.4	60	- 130				-	
Toluene-d8	98.6	60	- 130					
TPH-Extractable: EPA 801	15B							
Parameter	Result (	Qual D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
√TPH as Diesel 160 mg/Kg. Motor Oi	ND I range organics. No Dics	4.0	10	mg/Kg	8/23/2006	SD060823A	8/24/2006	SD0608237
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery		l Limits (%)	·····			Analyzad by Blair	
ourrogate	83.5	Contro	i Limits (%)				Analyzed by: JHsia	ng

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Golden Gate Tank Removal 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Attn: Sami Malaeb

### Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: 8795

Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

Samples Received: 08/23/2006

Sample Collected by: client

### Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 51031-006 Sample ID: 8795-EX-E-9' Matrix: Solid Sample Date: 8/23/2006 11:00 AM VOCs: EPA 8260B Parameter Result Qual D/P-F **Detection Limit** Units **Prep Date** Prep Batch **Analysis Date** QC Batch /Benzene 6800 250 1200 µg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P / Toluene 55000 250 1200 μg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P /Ethyl Benzene 18000 250 1200 PM060823P µ¢/Kg 8/23/2006 8/24/2006 PM060823P Xylenes, Total 110000 250 2500 µg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P /Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 250 1200 µg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 250 1200 µg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 250 10000 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 μg/Kg PM060823P Diisopropyl Ether ND 250 1200 µg/Kg 8/23/2006 PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 250 1200 8/23/2006 µg/Kg PM060823P 8/24/2006 PM060823P Surrogate Control Limits (%) Surrogate Recovery Analyzed by: EricKum 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5 60 130 -Reviewed by: MaiChiTu Dibromofluoromethane 92.6 60 -130 Toluene-d8 93.3 60 . 130 TPH-Purgeable: GC/MS Parameter Result Oual D/P-F **Detection Limit** Units Prep Date **Analysis Date Prep Batch** QC Batch 2 TPH as Gasoline 920000 1200 120000 8/23/2006 PM060823P μg/Kg 8/24/2006 PM060823P Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: MaiChiTu 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 130 60 . Reviewed by: EricKum Dibromofluoromethane 70.4 60 130 Tolucnc-d8 107 60 130 **TPH-Extractable: EPA 8015B** Parameter D/P-F **Detection Limit** Result Oual Units **Prep Batch** Prep Date **Analysis Date** QC Batch TPH as Diesel ND 10 25 mg/Kg 8/23/2006 SD060823A 8/24/2006 SD060823A 300 mg/Kg higher boiling gasoline compounds in the Diesel range (C8-C18). No Diesel pattern present. Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: JHsiang o-Terphenyl 87.9 41 - 137 Reviewed by: dba

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Golden Gate Tank Removal 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Attn: Sami Malaeb

### Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: 8795

Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

### Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Samples Received: 08/23/2006 Sample Collected by: client

Lab #: 51031-007	Sample ID: 8795-1	EX-W-9'		ľ	Matrix: Solid	l Sample D	Date: 8/23/2006	11:00 AM
VOCs: EPA 8260B	······						······	
Parameter		Qual D/P-1		Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
Benzene	130000	250(		µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
Toluene	1000,000	1000		μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	08/24/2006	PM060823P
Ethyl Benzene	230,000	250(	12000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
/ Xylenes, Total	1200,000	2500	25000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	ND	2500	12000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether	ND	2500	) 12000	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
tert-Butanol (TBA)	ND	2500	) 100000	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
Diisopropyl Ether	ND	2500	) 12000	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether	ND	250	) 12000	μg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	8/25/2006	PM060823P
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Contr	ol Limits (%)				Analyzed by: MaiCh	iiTu
4-Bromofluorobenzene	122	60	- 130				Reviewed by: EricK	um
Dibromofluoromethane	93.3	60	- 130					
Tolucne-d8	102	60	- 130					
TPH-Purgeable: GC/MS								
Parameter	Result	Qual D/P-	F Detection Limi	t Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline	1000000	1000	0 100000	µg/Kg	8/23/2006	PM060823P	08/24/2006	PM060823P
* Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Contr	ol Limits (%)				Analyzed by: EricKi	มกร
4-Bromofluorobenzene	92.3	60	- 130				Reviewed by: MaiC	híTu
Dibromofluoromethane	94.6	60	- 130					
Toluene-d8	97.4	60	- 130					
TPH-Extractable: EPA 80	15B							
Parameter	Result	Qual D/P	F Detection Lim	t Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	QC Batch
✓ TPH as Diesel	ND	50	120	mg/Kg	8/23/2006	SD060823A	8/24/2006	SD060823A
1500 mg/Kg higher be	oiling gasoline compound	ls in the Dies	el range (C8-C18). N					
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Cont	rol Limits (%)	······		-	Analyzed by: JHsia	ng
o-Terphenyl	90.0	41	- 137				Reviewed by: dba	

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

PQLR

250

250

250

250

250

2000

250

250

500

DF

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

Units

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

µg/Kg

#### Method Blank - Solid - VOCs: EPA 8260B

QC/Prep Batch ID: PM060823P

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 08/24/06

QC/Prep Date: 8/2	23/2006		
Parameter			Result
Benzene			ND
Diisopropyl Ether			ND
Ethyl Benzene			ND
Methyl-t-butyl Ether			ND
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether			ND
tert-Butanol (TBA)			ND
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether			ND
Toluene			ND
Xylenes, Total			ND
Surrogate for Blank	% Recovery	Control Limits	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97.4	60 - 130	
Dibromofluoromethane	87.2	60 - 130	
Toluene-d8	97.8	60 - 130	

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validated by: dba - 08/24/06

### Method Blank - Solid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 8015B

QC/Prep Batch ID: SD060823A QC/Prep Date: 8/23/2006

4

Parameter TPH as Diesel			Result ND	<b>DF</b> 1	<b>PQLR</b> 2.5	<b>Units</b> mg/Kg
Surrogate for Blank o-Terphenyl	% Recovery 77.6	Control Limits 41 - 137				

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

LCS / LCSD - Solid - VOCs: EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: PM060823P

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 08/24/06

QC/Prep Date: 8/23/2006

LCS

200								
Parameter	Method Blank	Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery			<b>Recovery Limits</b>
1,1-Dichloroethene	<5.0	2000	2170	µg/Kg	108			70 - 135
Benzene	<5.0	2000	2560	µg/Kg	128			70 - 135
Chlorobenzene	<5.0	2000	2220	µg/Kg	111			70 - 135
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<5.0	2000	1720	µg/Kg	86.0			70 - 135
Toluene	<5.0	2000	2500	µg/Kg	125			70 - 135
Trichloroethene	<5.0	2000	2180	µg/Kg	109			70 - 135
Surrogate	% Recovery C	ontrol Limits						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	91.7	60 - 130						
Dibromofluoromethane	90.3	60 - 130						
Toluene-d8	95.9	60 - 130						
LCSD								
Parameter	Method Blani	< Spike Amt	SpikeResult	Units	% Recovery	RPD	RPD Limits	<b>Recovery Limits</b>
1,1-Dichloroethene	<5.0	2000	2400	µg/Kg	120	10	30.0	70 - 135
Benzene	<5.0	2000	2590	µg/Kg	130	1.2	30.0	70 - 135
Chlorobenzene	<5.0	2000	2340	µg/Kg	117	5.3	30.0	70 - 135
Methyl-t-butyl Ether	<5.0	2000	1710	µg/Kg	85.5	0.58	30.0	70 - 135
Toluene	<5.0	2000	2500	µg/Kg	125	0.0	30.0	70 - 135
Trichloroethene	<5.0	2000	2280	µg/Kg	114	4.5	30.0	70 - 135
Surrogate	% Recovery C	Control Limits						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97.7	60 - 130						
Dibromofluoromethane	92.7	60 - 130						
Tolucne-d8	96.9	60 - 130						

Entech /	Analyti	<u>cal La</u>	abs, I	<u>nc.</u>					
3334 Victor Co	urt , Santa C	lara, CA 🤉	95054	Phone:	(408) 588	-020	0 Fax: (	(408) 588-0201	
LCS / LCSD - Sol QC Batch ID: SD0 QC/Prep Date: 8/2	)60823A	ractable: El	PA 8015B				Review	wed by: dba - 08/24/06	
LCS Parameter TPH as Diesel TPH as Motor Oil	Method Blan <2.5 <10	k Spike Amt 50 50	SpikeResult 41.8 40.1	<b>Units</b> mg/Kg mg/Kg	% Recovery 83.6 80.2			<b>Recovery Limits</b> 45 - 140 45 - 140	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	% Recovery C 96.9	Control Limits 41 - 137							
LCSD Parameter TPH as Diesel TPH as Motor Oil Surrogate o-Terphenyl	<2.5 <10	k Spike Amt 50 50 Control Límits 41 - 137	SpikeResułt 44.3 43.9	<b>Units</b> mg/Kg mg/Kg	% Recovery 88.6 87.8	RPD 5.8 9.0	RPD Limits 30.0 30.0	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 45 - 140 45 - 140	

o-Terphenyl

QCReport - dba - 8/25/2006 2:11:24 PM

Entech Analyti 3334 Victor Court (40 Santa Clara, CA 95054 (40	8) 588-0200	Chain of Cu	ustody / Analy	sis Request
Attention to: Sami Maleab	Phone No.:	Purchase Order No.:	Invoice to: (If Different)	Phone:
Company Name: Golden Gate Tank Removal	415-512-1555 Fax No.: B15-512-6964	Project No.: 8795	Company:	Quote No.:
Mailing Address:	Email Address: data @ #977, com State: Zip Code:	Project Name: CLIE For the (Ook) 8195	Billing Address: (If Different)	<u> </u>
Mailing Address: 255 Shipley St City: San Francisco	State: Zip Code:	Project Name: 645 Founth (Ook) 8795 Project Location: 645 Founth St. Oaklanc	City:	State: Zíp:
Jan 1		GC/	MS Methods GC Methods	General Chemistry
Sampler: Field Org. Code: Global ID:	Turn Around Time Same Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day 5 Day 10 Day		Comment of the second of the s	
Order ID: 5103	Sample	No. of Containers	200 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	
Client ID / Field Point Lab. No.	- Call		DEN DUR DU3, DUY ALCON	(DOS) One Sapla
8795_SD-A-D 8795_EX-E-91	08/23/05 9: DC.00			Re '
8791-EX-W-9'	a 11:00 a. 4			<u>ee</u> /
Relinquished by:	Daty 3/06 1334	Special Instructions or Co		EDD Report EDF Report Plating
Reitigueneeray	Back 8/23/06 1643	Metals:		LUFT-5 RCRA-8
Relinquistied by:	Date: Time:	Al, As, Sb, Ba, Be; Bi, B, Cd, Ce, C Ga, Ge, Hg, In, Li, Mo, Ni, P, K, Si,	a, Cr, Co, Cs, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Ag, Na, S, Se, Sr, Ta, Te, Tl, Sn, Ti, Z	n, V, W, Zr 🖸 CAM-17
June 2004				

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Sami Malaeb Golden Gate Tank Removal 255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107

Project Number: 8795 Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

### Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On August 23, 2006, a sample was received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Matrix Test / Comments

Liquid TPH-Purgeable: EPA 5030C / EPA 8015B VOCs: EPA 5030C / EPA 8021B

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Hunghy

Laurie Glantz-Murphy Laboratory Director

Lab Certificate Number: 51032 Issued: 08/24/2006

### 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

255 Shipley Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Attn: Sami Malaeb

### **Certificate of Analysis - Data Report**

Lab #: 51032-001 Sample ID: 8795-R3

VOCs: EPA 5030C / EPA 8 Parameter	-	ual D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	OC Batch
Benzene	31	50	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/24/2006	WGC060824
Tolucne	130	50	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/24/2006	WGC060824 WGC060824
Ethyl Benzene	ND	50	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/24/2006	WGC060824
Xylenes, Total	1900	50	25	μg/L	N/A	N/A	8/24/2006	WGC060824
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Control	Limits (%)	• • • • • •			Analyzed by: mruar	·····
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	65 -	- 135				Reviewed by: TFull	
TPH-Purgeable: EPA 5030	IC / EPA 8015B							
Parameter	Result Q	ual D/P-F	Detection Limit	Units	Prep Date	Prep Batch	Analysis Date	<b>OC</b> Batch
TPH as Gasoline	11000	50	2500	µg/L	N/A	N/A	8/24/2006	WGC060824

11 II as Gusonne	11000	50	2500	μg/L	N/A	N/A
Surrogate	Surrogate Recovery	Control Lin		·····		·····
4-Bromofluorobenzene	108	65 -	135			

Golden Gate Tank Removal

### Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Analyzed by: mruan Reviewed by: TFulton

9:50 AM

Project Number: 8795

Project Location: 645 Fourth St./Oakland

Samples Received: 08/23/2006 Sample Collected by: client

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 8/23/2006

8/24/2006 5:21:42 PM - dba

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit. Qual = Data Qualifier

### 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

### Method Blank - Liquid - TPH-Purgeable: EPA 5030C / EPA 8015B QC Batch ID: WGC060824 QC Batch Analysis Date: 8/24/2006

Parameter TPH as Gasoline			Result ND	<b>DF</b> 1	<b>PQLR</b> 50	Units µg/L	
Surrogate for Blank	% Recovery	Control Limits					

4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 65 - 135

### Method Blank - Liquid - VOCs: EPA 5030C / EPA 8021B

#### QC Batch ID: WGC060824

#### QC Batch Analysis Date: 8/24/2006

Parameter	Result	DF	PQLR	Units
Benzene	ND	1	0.50	µg/L
Ethyl Benzene	ND	1	0.50	μg/L
Toluene	ND	1	0.50	μg/L
Xylenes, Total	ND	1	0.50	μg/L

Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.1 65 - 135 Validated by: TFulton - 08/24/06

Validated by: TFulton - 08/24/06

Entech /								
3334 Victor Co	urt , Santa (	Clara, CA 9	5054 F	hone	: (408) 588	-020	0 Fax: (	408) 588-0201
LCS / LCSD Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy	C060824		PA 5030C / E	EPA 801	I5B		Reviewed	by: TFulton - 08/24/06
LCS Parameter TPH as Gasoline	Method Bia <50	nk Spike Amt 120	SpikeResult 120	Units µg/L	% Recovery 96.0			Recovery Limits 65 - 135
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene	% Recovery 126.0	Control Limits 65 - 135						
LCSD Parameter TPH as Gasoline	Method Bła <50	nk Spike Amt 120	SpikeResult 119	Units µg/L	<b>% Recovery</b> 95.2	RPD 0.84	RPD Limits 25.0	Recovery Limits 65 - 135
Surrogate	% Recovery	Control Limits						
4-Bromofluorobenzene	128.0	65 - 135		-				
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Anal	uid - VOCs C060824	: EPA 5030C	/ EPA 80211	3			Reviewed	by: TFułton - 08/24/06
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2	: EPA 5030C			% Recovery		Reviewed	
LCS / LCSD - Lìq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2	: EPA 5030C		Units	% Recovery 99.5		Reviewed	Recovery Limits
LCS / LCSD - Lìq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla	: EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt	SpikeResult		-		Reviewed	
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50	: EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0	SpikeResult 3.98	Units μg/L	99.5		Reviewed	Recovery Limits 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50	: EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15	Units µg/L µg/L	99.5 104		Reviewed	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene	uid - VOCs C060824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	: EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 4.0	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103		Reviewed	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 4.0 12	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103		Reviewed	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits 65 - 135	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103		Reviewed	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6	: EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103	RPD	Reviewed	<b>Recovery Limits</b> 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter Benzene	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6 Method Bla <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits 65 - 135	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4	Units µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L	99.5 104 103 103	RPD 2.3		Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Centrol Limits 65 - 135 ank Spike Amt	SpikeResult 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4 SpikeResult	Units µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L Units	99.5 104 103 103 <b>% Recovery</b>		RPD Limits	Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 85 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits 65 - 135 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 12	SpikeResult 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4 SpikeResult 3.89 4.03 4.07	Units µg/L µg/L µg/L µg/L Units µg/L	99.5 104 103 103 <b>% Recovery</b> 97.2	2.3	<b>RPD Limits</b> 25.0	Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 Recovery Limits 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits 65 - 135 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 4.0	<b>SpikeResult</b> 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4 <b>SpikeResult</b> 3.89 4.03	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103 103 <b>% Recovery</b> 97.2 101	2.3 2.9	<b>RPD Limits</b> 25.0 25.0	Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 85 - 135 865 - 135 65 - 135
LCS / LCSD - Liq QC Batch ID: WG QC Batch ID Analy LCS Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene Xylenes, total Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene LCSD Parameter Benzene Ethyl Benzene Toluene	yuid - VOCs CO60824 ysis Date: 8/2 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 % Recovery 98.6 Method Bla <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	EPA 5030C 24/2006 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 12 Control Limits 65 - 135 ank Spike Amt 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 12	SpikeResult 3.98 4.15 4.12 12.4 SpikeResult 3.89 4.03 4.07	Units μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L μg/L	99.5 104 103 103 <b>% Recovery</b> 97.2 101 102	2.3 2.9 1.2	<b>RPD Limits</b> 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0	Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135 Recovery Limits 65 - 135 65 - 135 65 - 135

tion to:	Phone No.:	Purchase Order No.:	Invoice to: (If Different)	Phone:
Simi Malead	415-512-1555 Fax No.:-	Project No.:	Company:	Quote No.:
iden Gate Touls Reman		4 8795	Billing Address: (If Different)	<u> </u>
g Address: 5 Shipley St	AFR Qagtr. com		175 City:	State: Zip:
an Equation	State: Zip Code:	145 Fourth St.C	affind	
my (mancistion			GC/MS Methods GC Methods	General Chemistry
Pler: Field Org. Code:	Turn Around Time Same Day 1 Day	y /	Company and Compan	Creation of the second
pai ID:	☐ 2 Day ☐ 3 Day ☐ 4 Day ☐ 5 Day		10000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	10 Day			
der ID: 51032	Sample	of Containers		
		Matrix Matrix 10. of Contail 10. of Contail 10. of Contail 10. of Contail	5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Remarks
ilient ID / Field Point Lab. No. 795 R3 - 00	Date Time	2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
<u>195-R3 -00</u>	08/23/00 121002			
1				

June 2004

ATTACHMENT B

FIGURES





### **Project Property**

Figure 1: Property Detail 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California March 4, 2009

amicus - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Aerial Photograph by Google Maps



### **Former Tank Location**

Figure 2: Property Detail 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California March 4, 2009

amicus - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

Aerial Photograph by Google Maps



Project property (described as "storage yard")

Gas station

Figure 3: 1961 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California March 4, 2009

amicus - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING



Building front; proposed well locations.



Former tank location and view west along Fourth Street.

Figure 4: Recent Property Photographs 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California March 4, 2009

amicus - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING